

---

**HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works  
to Original House Bill No. 749 by Representative Barras

---

**AMENDMENT NO. 1**

On page 1, line 2, delete "R.S. 44:4.1(B)(30) and"

**AMENDMENT NO. 2**

On page 1, line 5, delete "to provide for public records exemptions;"

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 1, delete lines 9 through 14 in their entirety

**AMENDMENT NO. 4**

On page 2, delete lines 1 through 5 in their entirety

**AMENDMENT NO. 5**

On page 2, line 6, change "Section 2." to "Section 1."

**AMENDMENT NO. 6**On page 3, line 10, change "Covered intrastate" to "Intrastate"**AMENDMENT NO. 7**On page 3, line 11, after "subdivision" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 12  
and 13 in their entirety and insert a period " ."**AMENDMENT NO. 8**On page 7, line 1, after "valid" insert "Louisiana"**AMENDMENT NO. 9**On page 7, line 25, change "fifty" to "one hundred"**AMENDMENT NO. 10**On page 8, line 1, after "may" insert a comma " ," and insert "as appropriate,"**AMENDMENT NO. 11**

On page 8, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"B. The governing body of a local governmental subdivision may request  
from the department a report on the results of the audit performed by the commission  
pursuant to Subsection A of this Section."

**AMENDMENT NO. 12**On page 8, line 3, change "B." to "C."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 132 On page 8, line 10, change "C." to "D."3 AMENDMENT NO. 144 On page 8, line 11, after "confidential" delete the comma " ," and insert "and"5 AMENDMENT NO. 156 On page 8, line 12, after "company," delete the remainder of the line and on line 13, delete  
7 "disclosure pursuant to the Public Records Law, R.S. 44:1 et seq." and insert a period " ."8 AMENDMENT NO. 169 On page 8, line 16, after "confidential" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 17  
10 and 18 in their entirety and inset a period " ."11 AMENDMENT NO. 1712 On page 8, line 19, change "fee" to "fees"13 AMENDMENT NO. 18

14 On page 8, delete lines 20 through 27 in their entirety and insert the following:

15 "A. A local governmental subdivision that enacted a transportation network  
16 company ordinance prior to March 1, 2018, that included a per-trip fee and has a  
17 company operating within the corporate limits of the local governmental subdivision  
18 as of March 1, 2018, is authorized to impose a fee up to or equal to the per-trip fee  
19 imposed by the local governmental subdivision's transportation network company  
20 ordinance as of March 1, 2018, on each intrastate prearranged ride originating within  
21 the corporate limits of the local governmental subdivision. Nothing in this  
22 Subsection shall be construed to allow a local governmental subdivision to impose  
23 any fees or requirements other than the per-trip fee specified in this Subsection.24 B. Any local governmental subdivision not included in Subsection A of this  
25 Section is authorized to impose a fee of up to one percent of the gross trip fare for  
26 each intrastate prearranged ride. A local governmental subdivision that imposes a  
27 per-trip fee pursuant to Subsection A of this Section shall not also impose a fee  
28 pursuant to this Subsection. Nothing in this Subsection shall be construed to allow  
29 a local governmental subdivision to impose any fees or requirements other than the  
30 fee specified in this Subsection.31 C. A local governmental subdivision authorized to impose a fee pursuant to  
32 Subsection B of this Section may impose the specified fee that complies with  
33 Subsection B of this Section by passing an ordinance. The ordinance shall impose  
34 the specified fee that complies with Subsection B of this Section on each company  
35 permitted by the department in accordance with R.S. 45:204. A municipality's fee  
36 may only apply to intrastate prearranged rides originating within the incorporated  
37 limits of the municipality. A parish's fee may only apply to intrastate prearranged  
38 rides originating within the unincorporated portions of the parish."39 AMENDMENT NO. 1940 On page 8, at the beginning of line 28, change "C." to "D."41 AMENDMENT NO. 2042 On page 9, line 5, after "until" delete "at least sixty" and insert "the first day of the month  
43 that is at least thirty"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 21

2 On page 9, line 6, change "D." to "E." and after "fee" and before the comma "," insert  
3 "pursuant to this Section"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 22

5 On page 9, line 7, delete "covered"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 23

7 On page 9, at the beginning of line 11, change "E." to "F."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 24

9 On page 9, line 15, after "fee" and before the comma "," insert "pursuant to this Section"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 25

11 On page 9, line 17, after "annually," delete "audit" and insert "conduct an audit by visually  
12 inspecting"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 26

14 On page 9, line 21, after "If" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 22 in its entirety

15 AMENDMENT NO. 27

16 On page 9, line 23, delete "within the prior one-year period, and"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 28

18 On page 9, line 26, after "If" insert "an" and after "underpayment" change "one percent" to  
19 "fifty dollars"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 29

21 On page 10, at the end of line 2, insert the following: "Any record furnished or disclosed to  
22 the department may, as appropriate, exclude information that would identify specific drivers  
23 or riders."

24 AMENDMENT NO. 30

25 On page 10, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

26 "G. The governing body of a local governmental subdivision may request to  
27 review the results of an audit conducted pursuant to Subsection F of this Section with  
28 respect to fees remitted by a company to the local governmental subdivision."

29 AMENDMENT NO. 31

30 On page 10, change "F." to "H."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 32

32 On page 10, line 7, after "Section" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines 8 through  
33 12 in their entirety and insert "are designated confidential and are not subject to disclosure  
34 to a third party without prior written consent of the company."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 332 On page 10, at the beginning of line 13, delete "the company prior to the disclosure."3 AMENDMENT NO. 344 On page 10, line 14, change "Subsection E" to "Subsection F"5 AMENDMENT NO. 356 On page 10, at the beginning of line 21, change "Notwithstanding" to "Except as provided  
7 in R.S. 45:215 and 216(B), and notwithstanding"8 AMENDMENT NO. 369 On page 10, line 28, after "R.S. 45:215" and before the period ":", insert "or 216(D)"10 AMENDMENT NO. 3711 On page 11, line 4, after "R.S. 45:215" and before the period ":", insert "or 216(D)"12 AMENDMENT NO. 3813 On page 11, delete lines 6 through 8 in their entirety and insert "pick-up fees for the use of  
14 the airport's facilities or designating locations for staging, pick-up, and other similar  
15 operations at the airport. An airport pick-up fee is not a local fee subject to the provisions  
16 of R.S. 45:215."17 AMENDMENT NO. 39

18 On page 11, between lines 8 and 9, inset the following:

19 "E. Nothing in this Section may be construed to prohibit the state from  
20 maintaining, enforcing, prescribing, or continuing in effect any law or regulation  
21 regarding the sale, distribution, repair, or service of vehicles pursuant to Title 32 of  
22 the Louisiana Revised Statutes."23 AMENDMENT NO. 40

24 On page 11, delete lines 9 through 11 in their entirety and insert the following:

25 "Section 2. The department shall also have the authority to promulgate rules  
26 and regulations to implement and enforce this Act, including the imposition of fees  
27 as are necessary to cover the cost of administration of this Act. The rules and  
28 regulations may be more stringent than the requirements set forth in this Act,  
29 provided that they are consistent with the requirements of this Act. Additionally, the  
30 department shall report to the Joint Legislative Committee on Transportation,  
31 Highways and Public Works for review and approval of any rules or regulations  
32 promulgated by the department."33 AMENDMENT NO. 41

34 On page 11, line 12, change "Section 4." to "Section 3."